

## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 8 1595 Wynkoop Street DENVER, CO 80202-1129 Phone 800-227-8917 http://www.epa.gov/region08

2010 NOV -3 PM 1:37

EPA REGION VIII MEARING CLERK

NOV 0 3 2010

Ref: 8ENF-W

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Honorable Bill Shain, Mayor Town of Pine Bluffs 220 Main Street Pine Bluffs, WY 82082

> RE: Emergency Administrative Order under Section 1431 SDWA Docket No. **SDWA-08-2011-0004** Town of Pine Bluffs Public Water System PWS ID #WY5600040

Dear Mayor Shain:

On October 27, 2010, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) issued an Emergency Administrative Order (Order) under section 1431 of the Safe Drinking Water Act (the Act), 40 U.S.C. § 300i, to the Town of Pine Bluffs, owner and/or operator of the Town of Pine Bluffs public water system (the system). This letter confirms the verbal notice provided to Tom McDonough, by Shawn McCaffrey of EPA on November 1, 2010, regarding reduced bacteriological monitoring.

Additionally this letter serves as written notice that effective November 1, 2010, pursuant to the Order, daily bacteriological monitoring in the distribution system is no longer required and may be reduced to weekly monitoring (two samples per week). This notice is based on bacteriological monitoring conducted on October 27, October 28, and October 29, 2010 which were total coliform negative. Weekly bacteriological monitoring shall be conducted until you are notified by EPA that sampling may be reduced to monthly.

We appreciate your cooperation. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Shawn McCaffrey at (303) 312-6515. If you are represented by an attorney or have legal questions, please ask your attorney to call Marc Weiner, Senior Enforcement Attorney, at (303) 312-6913.

Sincerely,

ichael Traner

Michael T. Risner, Director David Janik, Supervisory Attorney Legal Enforcement Program Office of Enforcement, Compliance and Environmental Justice

lu

Arturo Palomares, Director Water Technical Enforcement Program Office of Enforcement, Compliance and Environmental Justice U.S. Environmental Protection Agency-Region 8

cc: Tina Artemis, EPA Regional Hearing Clerk WY DOH & DEQ (via email) Laramie County Commissioners (FYI only) Tom McDonough, Operator